Current service cost 825 667 2,266 1,417

Past service cost - - - 61

Net interest on defined liability 178 96 184 112

Administrative expenses and taxes 8 6 37 23

Scheme introductions - 7,078 - 8,714

1,011 7,847 2,487 10,327

2022 2021 2022 2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Return on scheme assets less interest income (929) (341) (1,840) (493)

Effect of changes in financial assumptions (1,246) 1,725 (667) (280)

Effect of changes in demographic assumptions - (184) 713 -

Effect of experience adjustments 22 (88) 60 -

(2,153) 1,112 (1,734) (773)

Analysis of assets

Total assets

Defined benefit costs recognised in income

statement

Total defined benefit (gain)/loss recognised

in other comprehensive income

LPFA LCPF

LPFA LCPF

LPFA LCPF

Total defined benefit costs recognised in

income statement

Defined benefit (gain)/loss recognised in

other comprehensive income

42 of 48
Page 83

Local Pensions Partnership Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2022

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity to principal assumptions used to measure the scheme liabilities are set out below:

Approximate increase to defined benefit obligation

% £'000 % £'000

0.10% decrease in discount rate 3.16% 476 2.41% 651

0.10% increase in long-term salary increases 0.67% 101 0.50% 134

0.10% increase in pension increases 2.48% 373 2.47% 667

+1.00 year in life expectancy assumption 3.67% 553 2.85% 770

Reconciliation of funded position:

LPFA LCPF Total

£'000 £'000 £'000

Net defined benefit liability at start of the year (8,780) (8,906) (17,686)

Expense recognised in profit and loss (1,011) (2,487) (3,498)

Gain recognised in other comprehensive income 2,153 1,734 3,887

Transfer of assets and liabilities - - -

Employer contributions 196 956 1,152

Net defined benefit liability at end of the year (7,442) (8,703) (16,145)

2022 2021

£'000 £'000

25,906 20,586

(42,051) (38,272)

(16,145) (17,686)

LPFA LCPF

Net defined benefit liability

No amounts were included in the cost of assets. (2021: £Nil).

No amounts included in assets relate to property leased by LPPA (2021: £Nil).

Total Post-employment benefits position

Fair value of plan assets

Defined benefit obligation

43 of 48
Page 84

Local Pensions Partnership Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2022

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

LPPI

2022 2021 2022 2021

% % % %

Discount rate 2.6 2.1 2.8 2.2

Future salary increases 4.1 3.8 4.7 4.2

Future pension increases (CPI) 3.1 2.8 3.3 2.8

Inflation assumption (RPI) 3.6 3.4 4.0 3.4

2022 2021 2022 2021

 - Men 23.0 22.9 22.3 21.9

 - Women 24.4 24.3 25.0 24.6

 - Men 24.3 24.2 23.7 22.7

 - Women 25.8 25.7 26.8 25.8

2022 2021 2022 2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

Post-employment benefits summary

Fair value of plan assets 8,549 6,675 4,242 3,495

Defined benefit obligation (15,656) (14,522) (6,762) (6,197)

Net defined benefit liability (7,107) (7,847) (2,520) (2,702)

2022 2021 2022 2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

14,522 5,178 6,197 4,768

Current service cost 2,404 1,683 309 275

Benefits (paid) / received (1) 229 - 47

Contributions by employees 482 548 77 89

Interest cost 294 180 137 111

Scheme (settlements)/introductions (770) 3,637 - -

Remeasurements

Effect of changes in financial assumptions (1,321) 3,356 (168) 907

Effect of changes in demographic assumptions - (127) 196 -

Effect of experience adjustments 46 (162) 14 -

15,656 14,522 6,762 6,197

LPFA LCPF

The principal actuarial assumptions used

were as follows:

LPFA LCPF

Longevity at age 65 for current pensioners

Longevity at age 65 for future pensioners

LPFA LCPF

LPFA LCPF

Reconciliation of defined benefit obligation

Defined benefit obligation at start of year

Defined benefit obligation at end of year

44 of 48
Page 85

Local Pensions Partnership Ltd

Notes to the Financial Statements

for the year ended 31 March 2022

17 Post-employment benefits (continued)

2022 2021 2022 2021

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000

6,675 3,097 3,495 2,864

Benefits (paid) / received (1) 229 - 47